

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1603 of 1984

Appellant :- Bachau Mian And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- S.P. Singh, Satya Prakash Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

List revised.

Sri Satya Prakash Shukla, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Shashi Kant Pandey, learned counsel for the State are present.

As per the office report dated 08.04.2022 notice was served on the appellants but even then neither they are present nor they have instructed to anyone to appear on their behalf.

Learned counsel for the appellants states that he has no instructions to argue the matter. It is further stated that the appellants have undergone the maximum sentence awarded to them and have been released from District Jail, Mirzapur.

Learned counsel for the State was directed to obtain the custody certificate of the appellants by the next date. He further prays for a months time to do so.

Prayer is allowed.

Since no one has appeared on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal, this Court deems it appropriate to appoint an "Amicus Curiae" to defend the appellants and do the needful. Sri Satya Prakash Shukla, who is present in Court, has consented to act as an "Amicus Curiae" to defend the appellants in this appeal. Accordingly, he is hereby appointed an "Amicus Curiae" to defend the appellants and do the needful in this regard.

Office is directed to supply the copies of the impugned judgment and the other necessary papers to Sri Satya Prakash Shukla, Advocate to do the needful. Office is also directed to intimate the accused-appellants about appointment of an "Amicus Curiae" to defend them.

So far as the remuneration to learned "Amicus Curiae" is concerned, the same will be given after final hearing of the

appeal as the Court deems fit.

List on 30.01.2023 for final hearing.

Order Date :- 30.11.2022

M. ARIF

(Samit Gopal, J.)